riculture, Springfield, IL. The sera were identi­
fied to us by number only. Digestion data on the 
animals from which the sera were collected were sent 
to us after our serological results were transmitted 
to Dr. Spencer.

1. Comparison of ELA and SAFA Results. One 
hundred forty-one sera, collected from 141 individ­
ual pigs, were tested by both the ELA and SAFA tests. 
One hundred twenty-eight were positive, 7+ and 6 
negative by the SAFA test. One hundred thirty-three 
were positive, 7+ and 1 negative by the ELA test. 
Table IV shows the identifying number of the animals